PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Matthew D. Holcomb	06/29/2011
Jason L. Harris	06/27/2011
Michael J. Stokes	07/11/2011
Mark S. Zeiner	06/30/2011
Jeffrey C. Cerier	06/24/2011
Jonathan B. O'Keefe	06/24/2011
Keith D. Boudreau	06/29/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.
Street Address:	4545 Creek Road
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45242

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13164960

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)337-4030

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-337-8559 Email: kmoses@its.jnj.com

Correspondent Name: PHILIP S. JOHNSON JOHNSON & JOHNSON

ONE JOHNSON & JOHNSON PLAZA Address Line 1:

NEW BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY 08933-7003 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	END6544USCIP9
	PATENT

PATENT REEL: 026575 FRAME: 0185

501591309

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kimberly Moses Total Attachments: 20 source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page1.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page2.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page3.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page4.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page5.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page6.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page7.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page8.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page9.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page10.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page11.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page12.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page13.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page14.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page15.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page16.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page17.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page18.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page19.tif source=END6544USCIP9AssignmentSigned#page20.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. 13/164,960 Filed: June 21, 2011

WHEREAS, **Matthew D. Holcomb**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2021 Buckeye Field Court, Lebanon, Ohio 45036; **Jason L. Harris**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3896 Top Flite Lane, Mason, Ohio 45040; **Michael J. Stokes**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8 Sleepy Hollow Lane, Cincinnati, Ohio 45244; **Jeffrey C. Cerier**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 11 Orchard Street, Franklin, Massachusetts 02038; **Jonathan B. O'Keefe**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 45 Alton Road, North Attleboro, Massachusetts 02760; **Keith D. Boudreau**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 16 Noble Hill Road, Beverly, Massachusetts 01915; and **Mark S. Zeiner**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5897 Trailside Court, Mason, Ohio 45040; (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

A SURGICAL FASTENER FOR APPLYING A LARGE STAPLE THROUGH A SMALL DELIVERY PORT

for which they have this day executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc., residing at 4545 Creek Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242, a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Ohio, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above

END6544USCIP9 Page 1 of 5

described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

	nor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 29th
day of	Matthew D. Holcomb (L.S.)
STATE OF OHIO) ss.	
COUNTY OF HAMILTON)	
a Notary Public, personally appeared Matth named in and who executed the foregoing i	day of June, 2011, before me, new D. Holcomb, who I am satisfied is the person instrument in my presence, and I having first made eknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the s and purposes therein expressed.
A CONTROL SAZ KARA N TUI ANKO	Hara n. Julanto Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO Recorded in Hamilton County My Comm. Exp. 5/31/14

KARA N. TULANKO

END6544USCIP9 Page 2 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assi	gnor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 37th
day of <u>June</u> , 2011.	Casa formie (L.S.)
STATE OF OHIO) ss. COUNTY OF HAMILTON)	Jason L. Harris
a Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Jason</u> and who executed the foregoing instrument	7
KARA N. TULANKO NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO Recorded in Hamilton County	<u>Haran</u> , <u>Julanko</u> Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor ha	s hereunto set his hand and seal this day of
STATE OF OHIO) ss. COUNTY OF HAMILTON)	
and who executed the foregoing instrument	el J. Stokes, who I am satisfied is the person named in in my presence, and I having first made known to him that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his
KARA N. TULANKO NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO Recorded in Hamilton County My Comm. Exp. 5/31/14	Notary Public END6544USCIP9 Page 3 of 5
	PATENT REEL: 026575 FRAME: 0189

			(L.S.)
	Jeff	Frey C. Cerier	
STATE OF)		
) ss.		
COUNTY OF)		
a Notary Public, personal and who executed the for	ly appeared <u>Jeffrey C.</u> egoing instrument in m did acknowledge that l	Cerier, who I am satisty presence, and I having the signed, sealed, and	, 2011, before mentied is the person named in g first made known to him delivered the same as his
		Notary	Public
lay of	WHEREOF, Assignor		
lay of	_, 2011.	athan B. O'Keefe	(L.S.)
•	_, 2011.	athan B. O'Keefe	(L.S.)
day of	_, 2011	athan B. O'Keefe	(L.S.)
•	_, 2011.	athan B. O'Keefe	(L.S.)
STATE OF COUNTY OF BE IT REMEMBE Notary Public, personal named in and who exect known to him the conten	Jon)) ss.) ERED, That on this ally appeared Jonathar ated the foregoing instates thereof, he did acknowledges.	day of B. O'Keefe , who I rument in my presence owledge that he signed	, 2011, before mean satisfied is the persone, and I having first made, sealed, and delivered the
STATE OF COUNTY OF BE IT REMEMBE A Notary Public, personal named in and who exect	Jon)) ss.) ERED, That on this ally appeared Jonathar ated the foregoing instates thereof, he did acknowledges.	day of B. O'Keefe, who I rument in my presence owledge that he signed d purposes therein expr	, 2011, before me, am satisfied is the persone, and I having first made, sealed, and delivered the essed.
STATE OF COUNTY OF BE IT REMEMBE Notary Public, personal named in and who executions are to him the content	Jon)) ss.) ERED, That on this ally appeared Jonathar ated the foregoing instates thereof, he did acknowledges.	day of B. O'Keefe, who I rument in my presence owledge that he signed d purposes therein expr	, 2011, before mean satisfied is the persone, and I having first made, sealed, and delivered the

				(L.S.)
		Keith D. Bou	ıdreau	(=127)
STATE OF)			
COUNTY OF) ss.)			
BE IT REMEME a Notary Public, persona in and who executed the him the contents thereof voluntary act and deed for	ally appeared Keitl foregoing instrum , he did acknowled	nent in my pres dge that he signa	who I am satisfied ence, and I having ed, sealed, and deliv	first made known to
			Notary Publi	c
STATE OF Ohio) .1ton) ss.	Mark S. Zein	er er	(L.S.)
RE IT REMEME	ERED, That on th	ois 30 th day	of June	, 2011, before me,
a Notary Public, persona and who executed the for the contents thereof, he voluntary act and deed for	regoing instrument did acknowledge	k S. Zeiner, what in my presence that he signed,	e, and I having first sealed, and delive	made known to him

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. 13/164,960 Filed: June 21, 2011

WHEREAS, **Matthew D. Holcomb**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2021 Buckeye Field Court, Lebanon, Ohio 45036; **Jason L. Harris**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3896 Top Flite Lane, Mason, Ohio 45040; **Michael J. Stokes**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8 Sleepy Hollow Lane, Cincinnati, Ohio 45244; **Jeffrey C. Cerier**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 11 Orchard Street, Franklin, Massachusetts 02038; **Jonathan B. O'Keefe**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 45 Alton Road, North Attleboro, Massachusetts 02760; **Keith D. Boudreau**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 16 Noble Hill Road, Beverly, Massachusetts 01915; and **Mark S. Zeiner**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5897 Trailside Court, Mason, Ohio 45040; (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

A SURGICAL FASTENER FOR APPLYING A LARGE STAPLE THROUGH A SMALL DELIVERY PORT

for which they have this day executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc., residing at 4545 Creek Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242, a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Ohio, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above

END6544USCIP9 Page 1 of 5

described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

day of, 2011.	C	t his hand and seal this
	M (d) D II I	(L.S.)
	Matthew D. Holcon	no
STATE OF OHIO) ss.		
) ss. COUNTY OF HAMILTON)		
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on a Notary Public, personally appeared Manamed in and who executed the foregoin known to him the contents thereof, he disame as his voluntary act and deed for the	atthew D. Holcomb, ng instrument in my prid acknowledge that he	oresence, and I having first made signed, sealed, and delivered the
		Notary Public

END6544USCIP9 Page 2 of 5

IN TESTIMONY W		gnor has hereunt	to set his hand and	seal this
day of, 2	2011.			
				(L.S.)
		Jason L. Harris		((
STATE OF OHIO)			
COUNTY OF HAMILTON) ss.)			
BE IT REMEMBER a Notary Public, personally and who executed the forego the contents thereof, he did voluntary act and deed for the	appeared <u>Jason</u> oing instrument acknowledge	L. Harris, who in my presence, that he signed, s	I am satisfied is the and I having first made and delivered tealed, and delivered	e person named in ade known to him
			Notary Public	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREC	PF, Assignor ha	s hereunto set hi	s hand and seal this	day of day of(L.S.)
		Michael J. Stok	tes	(12.5.)
STATE OF OHIO)			
COUNTY OF HAMILTON) ss.)			
BE IT REMEMBERS a Notary Public, personally a and who executed the forego the contents thereof, he did voluntary act and deed for the	ppeared <u>Micha</u> ing instrument acknowledge t	el J. Stokes, who in my presence, that he signed, s	I am satisfied is the and I having first me aled, and delivere	e person named in ade known to him
			Notary Public	
			Trotal y 1 dollo	

END6544USCIP9 Page 3 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this
day or
Jeffrey C. Cerier (L.S.)
STATE OF Massachusetts) COUNTY OF Morcester)
COUNTY OF Morcester)
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 24 day of
(L.S.)
Jonathan B. O'Keefe
STATE OF)
COUNTY OF) ss.
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of, 2011, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Jonathan B. O'Keefe , who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
Notary Public
END6544USCIP9
Page 4 of 5

day of,	_	has hereunto set his hand and seal this
	Kei	th D. Boudreau (L.S.)
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.)	
a Notary Public, personally in and who executed the fo	appeared Keith D. B bregoing instrument in e did acknowledge that	day of, 2011, before me, oudreau, who I am satisfied is the person named a my presence, and I having first made known to at he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his herein expressed.
		Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY W. day of,	2011.	has hereunto set his hand and seal this(L.S.)
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.)	
a Notary Public, personally and who executed the foreg	appeared Mark S. Zooing instrument in my dacknowledge that h	day of, 2011, before me, einer, who I am satisfied is the person named in presence, and I having first made known to him e signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his nerein expressed.
		Notary Public
		END6544USCIP9 Page 5 of 5

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. 13/164,960 Filed: June 21, 2011

WHEREAS, **Matthew D. Holcomb**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2021 Buckeye Field Court, Lebanon, Ohio 45036; **Jason L. Harris**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3896 Top Flite Lane, Mason, Ohio 45040; **Michael J. Stokes**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8 Sleepy Hollow Lane, Cincinnati, Ohio 45244; **Jeffrey C. Cerier**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 11 Orchard Street, Franklin, Massachusetts 02038; **Jonathan B. O'Keefe**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 45 Alton Road, North Attleboro, Massachusetts 02760; **Keith D. Boudreau**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 16 Noble Hill Road, Beverly, Massachusetts 01915; and **Mark S. Zeiner**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5897 Trailside Court, Mason, Ohio 45040; (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

A SURGICAL FASTENER FOR APPLYING A LARGE STAPLE THROUGH A SMALL DELIVERY PORT

for which they have this day executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc., residing at 4545 Creek Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242, a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Ohio, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above

END6544USCIP9 Page 1 of 5

described	and	hereby	assigned,	which	title	they	warrant	unto	said	Assignee,	its	successors	and
assigns;													

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

		nor has hereunto se	t his hand and seal this	
day of, 2	011.			
				(L.S.)
		Matthew D. Holcor	nb	
STATE OF OHIO)			
COUNTY OF HAMILTON) ss.)			
BE IT REMEMBERS a Notary Public, personally named in and who executed known to him the contents the same as his voluntary act and	appeared Matth the foregoing increof, he did ac	new D. Holcomb, instrument in my pecknowledge that he	resence, and I having signed, sealed, and del	the person first made
		and the same of th	Notary Public	···

END6544USCIP9 Page 2 of 5

		hand and seal this
2011.		
		(L.S.)
,	Jason L. Harris	
)) ss		
)		
appeared Jason loing instrument in acknowledge th	L. Harris, who I am sat a my presence, and I hav at he signed, sealed, ar	isfied is the person named in ring first made known to him
	Nota	ary Public
F, Assignor has	hereunto set his hand an	nd seal this day of(L.S.)
	Michael J. Stokes	
)) ss.)		
) ED, That on this ppeared Michael instrument in acknowledge th	J. Stokes, who I am sat my presence, and I hav	, 2011, before me, isfied is the person named in ing first made known to him d delivered the same as his
) ss.) ED, That on this appeared <u>Jason loing</u> instrument in acknowledge the uses and purpos	ED, That on this day of appeared <u>Jason L. Harris</u> , who I am sat bing instrument in my presence, and I hav I acknowledge that he signed, sealed, an e uses and purposes therein expressed.

END6544USCIP9 Page 3 of 5

		or has hereunto set his hand and seal this
day of	_, 2011.	
	_	(L.S.)
	Je	effrey C. Cerier
STATE OF)	
COLINTY OF) ss.	
COUNTY OF)	
a Notary Public, personal and who executed the for	ly appeared <u>Jeffrey C</u> egoing instrument in a did acknowledge that	day of, 2011, before me, <u>C. Cerier</u> , who I am satisfied is the person named in my presence, and I having first made known to him the signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his stherein expressed.
		Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY day of JUNE	_, 2011.	or has hereunto set his hand and seal this 24 (L.S.) Onathan B. O'Keefe
STATE OF Massachu	isetts)	l .
COUNTY OF Morce	ster) ss.	
a Notary Public, persona named in and who execu known to him the conten	lly appeared <u>Jonatha</u> ted the foregoing ins ts thereof, he did ack	day of <u>June</u> , 2011, before me, an B. O'Keefe, who I am satisfied is the person strument in my presence, and I having first made nowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the and purposes therein expressed.
		Notary Public
		END6544USCIP9

Page 4 of 5

	EREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this
day of, 20	11.
	(L
	Keith D. Boudreau
STATE OF	,
STATEOF)) ss.
COUNTY OF)
a Notary Public, personally ap in and who executed the foreg him the contents thereof, he d	O, That on this day of, 2011, before seared Keith D. Boudreau, who I am satisfied is the person narroing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as ses and purposes therein expressed.
	Notary Public
day of, 20	(L.
	Mark S. Zeiner
STATE OF)
2017 T-1) ss.
COUNTY OF)
a Notary Public, personally apparent who executed the foregoin the contents thereof, he did as	, That on this day of, 2011, before reared Mark S. Zeiner, who I am satisfied is the person named instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to have knowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as it es and purposes therein expressed.
	Notory Dublic
	Notary Public END6544USCI

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. 13/164,960 Filed: June 21, 2011

WHEREAS, Matthew D. Holcomb, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2021 Buckeye Field Court, Lebanon, Ohio 45036; Jason L. Harris, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3896 Top Flite Lane, Mason, Ohio 45040; Michael J. Stokes, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8 Sleepy Hollow Lane, Cincinnati, Ohio 45244; Jeffrey C. Cerier, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 11 Orchard Street, Franklin, Massachusetts 02038; Jonathan B. O'Keefe, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 45 Alton Road, North Attleboro, Massachusetts 02760; Keith D. Boudreau, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 16 Noble Hill Road, Beverly, Massachusetts 01915; and Mark S. Zeiner, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5897 Trailside Court, Mason, Ohio 45040; (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

A SURGICAL FASTENER FOR APPLYING A LARGE STAPLE THROUGH A SMALL DELIVERY PORT

for which they have this day executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc., residing at 4545 Creek Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242, a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Ohio, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above

END6544USCIP9 Page 1 of 5

described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, A day of, 2011.	rootgaror has neverally bee	mo nana ana soar ans
		(L.S.)
	Matthew D. Holcoml)
STATE OF OHIO)		
) SS.		
COUNTY OF HAMILTON)		
BE IT REMEMBERED, That or a Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Notary Public</u> , and the contents thereof, he can be same as his voluntary act and deed for the	Matthew D. Holcomb, wo bring instrument in my predid acknowledge that he s	ho I am satisfied is the person esence, and I having first made igned, sealed, and delivered the
		Votary Public

END6544USCIP9 Page 2 of 5

IN TESTIMONY W		nor has hereunto	set his hand and s	seal this
day of, 2	011.			
				(L.S.)
		Jason L. Harris		(13,5.)
STATE OF OHIO)			
STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF HAMILTON) ss.)			
BE IT REMEMBERI a Notary Public, personally a and who executed the forego the contents thereof, he did voluntary act and deed for the	ppeared Jason ling instrument in acknowledge th	L. Harris, who an my presence, an at he signed, se	I am satisfied is the nd I having first m aled, and delivere	e person named in ade known to him
			Notary Public	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREO, 2011.	r, Assignor nas	nercunto set ms	nand and sear this	day of
	-	Michael J. Stoke	S	
STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF HAMILTON)) ss.)			
BE IT REMEMBERE A Notary Public, personally ap- and who executed the foregoing the contents thereof, he did a voluntary act and deed for the	peared <u>Michael</u> ng instrument in acknowledge tha	J. Stokes, who my presence, and the signed, see	I am satisfied is the nd I having first ma aled, and delivered	e person named in ade known to him
			Notary Public	
			-	

END6544USCIP9 Page 3 of 5

		r has hereunto set his hand and seal this
day of	_, 2011.	
		(L.S.
	Je	ffrey C. Cerier
STATE OF)	
STATE OF) ss.	
COUNTY OF)	
a Notary Public, personally and who executed the fore	y appeared <u>Jeffrey C.</u> going instrument in n id acknowledge that	
		Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY V		has hereunto set his hand and seal this(L.S.)
	Jor	athan B. O'Keefe
STATE OF)) ss.	
COUNTY OF)	
a Notary Public, personall named in and who execut known to him the contents	y appeared Jonatha ed the foregoing inst thereof, he did ackn	day of
		Notary Public
		END6544USCIP9
		Page 4 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHER	EOF, Assigno	or has hereunto set his hand and seal this	59 TH
day of	•	Ma al	
	=	106/10	(L.S.)
	K	Letth D. Boudreau	
STATE OF Massachusetts	·)		
STATE OF Massachusetts COUNTY OF Worcester) ss.		
COUNTY OF TWO COCO)		
RE IT REMEMBERED	That on this	39 day of <i>Juhe</i> , 2011, b	oforo mo
a Notary Public, personally appear	ared Keith D.	Boudreau, who I am satisfied is the person	on named
in and who executed the foregoin	ng instrument	in my presence, and I having first made I	known to
voluntary act and deed for the use		hat he signed, sealed, and delivered the sa s therein expressed.	me as nis
			,
		Notary Public	.
		•	
	EOF, Assigno	or has hereunto set his hand and seal this _	
day of, 2011.			
	<u></u>	fauls C 72:	(L.S.)
	M	fark S. Zeiner	
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF) ss.		
	,		
BE IT REMEMBERED. 7	That on this	day of, 2011, be	efore me
a Notary Public, personally appea	red Mark S.	Zeiner, who I am satisfied is the person i	named in
and who executed the foregoing in the contents thereof he did ackr	nstrument in n	my presence, and I having first made know he signed, sealed, and delivered the sam	n to him
voluntary act and deed for the uses			ic as ilis
			_
		Notary Public	
		END6544 Pa	USCIP9 ge 5 of 5
		1 4	J 2 0 1 0

RECORDED: 07/12/2011